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7. Estrella C. Elamparo- Tayag ("Respondent Elamparo- Tayag") is
the Chief Legal Counsel of GSIS and she may be served with subpoenas, notices,
resolutions, decision and other processes at the GSIS Building, Macapagal Avenue,
Financial Center, Pasay City.

Facts of tI1e Case

8. On 26 February 2008, Meralco, through its Corporate Secretary,
announced that the annual stockholders' meeting of Meralco would be held on 27 May
2008 (the "Stockholders' Meeting"). The record date for the Stockholders' Meeting
was set at 14 March 2008 (please see Annex "C").

9. On 27 May 2008, as the duly appointed proxy or representative of FPHC, I
attended the Stockholders' Meeting which was called to order at approximately 9:15 am.
Meralco's Acting Corporate Secretary, Atty. Anthony V. Rosete, announced that
approximately 86% of the stockholders were present, either in person or by proxy,
which meant that a quorum existed pursuant to the By-Laws of Meralco.

The Cease and Desist Order

10. Immediately after a quorum was declared, I saw Respondent Guevara take
the floor and read aloud the dispositive portion of the Cease and Desist Order ("CDO")
purportedly issued by the SEC as follows:

"1. Let an ex-parte Cease and Desist Order issue -

restraining respondent Rosete or any person acting on his behalf
or in his stead, or any successor of the present Corporate
Secretary, or any person performing the functions of Corporate
Secretary in connection with the stockholders' meeting set on May
27,2008 or any adjournment thereoJ,from recognizing, counting
and tabulating, directly or indirectly, notionally or actually or in
whatever way, form, manner or means, or otherwise honoring the
proxies in favor of Manuel Lopez, Felipe Alfonso, Jesus Francisco,
Christian Monsod, Elpidio Ibanez, Francisco Giles-Puno or any
officer representing MERALCO Management, that have in any
way been challenged, protested or objected to at the validation
proceedings, during the stockholders' meeting on May 27, 2008 or
any adjournment thereof;

restraining respondents Lopez, Alfonso, Francisco, Monsod,
Ibanez and Giles-Puno from voting said challenged, protested or
objected to, shares solicited by MERALCO management; and

restraining respondent Rosete from committing any act that
would render ineffective the proxies duly issued in favor of the
GSIS, in particular those of the other government agencies all of
which were submitted in conformity with Commission rules;

restraining all acts performed or done by the respondents insofar
as these will prevent the holding of a fair, transparent and
peaceful election of directors or render ineffectual any provision of
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this order whether in whole or in part, said acts being null and
void from the beginning;

And, to recognize and tabulate, honor and count, all other proxies;2.

3. Directing Director Hubert Guevara of the Compliance and
Enforcement Department of this Commission and two (2) of his qual1j1ed
lawyers, as the Securities and Exchange Commission representatives to
supervise the stockholders' meeting with full powers and authority to
ensure the holding of a credible, transparent and peaceful election of
directors on the date stipulated above."

A photocopy of the CDO is attached hereto as Annex "D" and the following
apparent irregularities can be easily discerned therefrom, to wit:

(a) The CDO was not dated;
(b) The CDO was only signed by Martinez, and not by any other

Commissioner of the SEC;
(c) The CDO did not have a docket number; and
(d) The CDO did not bear the official seal of the SEC.

The GSIS Petition

11. It must be noted that GSIS had filed with the SEC an Urgent Petition,
asking for the following reliefs:

"1. Immediately upon the filing a/the instant complaint, issue
an ex parte Order-

(a) Restraining respondent Rosete, or any person acting in his
behalf or in his stead from recognizing, counting and tabulating
directly or indirectly, notionally and actually or in whatever way,

form, manner or means, or otherwise honoring the shares covered
by the assailed proxies in favor of Manuel Lopez, Felipe Alfonso,
Jesus Francisco, Christian Monsod, Elpidio Ibanez, Francisco
Giles-Puno, or any officer representing MERALCO management
during the stockholders' meeting on May 27, 2008, or any
adjournment thereof;

(b) Restraining respondents Lopez, Alfonso, Francisco,
Monsod, Ibanez and Giles-Puno from voting the challenged
proxies; and

(c) Restraining respondent Rosete or any person acting on his
behalf or stead, from committing any act that may render
ineffective the proxies issued to GSIS and its President and General
Manager, Atty. Winston Garcia.

After hearing, render judgment asfollows:2.

(a) Annulling and declaring void the act of the respondent
Rosete in denying petitioner's request to invalidate and set aside
all proxies in favor of MERALCO Management on the ground of
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failure to comply, or due to defiance oj, clear rules on proxy
solicitation;

(b) Declaring the assailed proxies invalid for having been made
in violation of the applicable rules on proxy solicitation; and

(c) Making permanent any provisional order that might have
been issued in the meantime."

12. On the very same day that the GSIS filed its Urgent Petition with the SEC,
Respondent Martinez immediately issued the CDO. It must be highlighted that no prior
investigation was conducted by him or by the SEC before its issuance contrary to Section
64.1 of the Securities Regulation Code, bearing in mind that only a few hours had passed
from the time the said Urgent Petition was actually filed. Significantly, there is
nothing in the CDO that indicates that there was an investigation
conducted. Section 64.1 of the Securities Regulation Code states, to wit:

"The Commission, after Rroper investigation or velification. motu
proprio, or upon verified complaint by any aggrieved party, may
issue a cease and desist order without the necessity of a prior hearing if
in its judgment the act or practice, unless restrained, will operate as a
fraud on investors or is otherwise likely to cause grave or irreparable
injury or prejudice to the investing public." [emphasis supplied]

13. It must be emphasized that manifest partiality and impropriety by
Respondent Martinez is shown when he ordered Respondent Guevara and two (2) of
his qualified lawyers to supervise the Stockholders' Meeting even if this was not
prayed for in the Urgent Petition of GSIS (please see Annex "E").

14. The CDO, as worded, did not order Meralco to stop or suspend the holding
of the Stockholders' Meeting. Instead, it ordered the invalidation only of the proxies
issued in favor of Messrs. Manuel M. Lopez, Jesus Francisco, Felipe Alfonso, Christian
Monsod, as well as FPHC's authorized proxies, Messrs. Elpidio Ibanez and Francis Giles
Puno, while validating those issued in favor of the GSIS. Thus, all of the proxies validly
solicited by FPHC were being systematically, maliciously and arbitrarily canceled by the
CDO, solely on the basis of mere allegations of the GSIS.

14.1 Needless to say, Respondent Guevara sought to
implement the invalid CDO despite its glaring defects both in form
and in substance.

Effect of CDO (Ini~ to FPHC)

15. Instead of preserving the status quo, the CDO, contrary to law and
jurisprudence and in brazen violation of FPHC's constitutional right to due process,
already adjudicated the case on the merits without due process as evidenced by
Respondent Martinez, having issued the CDO which contained explicit directives
favoring GSIS, to the prejudice of FPHC and other Meralco shareholders
similarly situated who were threatened with disenfranchisement.

16. In a display of arrogance and despotic manifestation of abuse of power,
aside from invalidating the proxies of FPHC and other Meralco shareholders,
Respondent Martinez illegally allowed those same proxies to be counted for purposes of
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determining a quorum. After the quorum had been declared, the proxies of FPHC and
Meralco were invalidated for purposes of voting.

16.1 This has likewise resulted in the misuse of government time and
resources relating to the issuance of the CDO and its enforcement.

Non-Collegial Act of Martinez; Violation of the SRC

17. That the SEC must act as a collegial body and that the presence of at least
three (3) commissioners are categorically mandated in the following manner, to wit:

"SEC. 4. Administrative Agency. -

4.1. This Code shall be administered by the Securities and Exchange
Commission as a collegial body, composed of a Chairperson and four
(4) Commissioners, appointed by the President for a term of seven (7)
years each and who shall serve as such until their successor shall have
been appointed and qualified.

xxx xxx xxx

4.5. The Commission shall hold meetings at least once a week for the
conduct of business or as often as may be necessary upon call of the
Chairperson or upon the request of three (3) Commissioners. The notice
of the meeting shall be given to all Commissioners and the presence
of three (3) Commissioners shall constitute a quorum. In the

absence of the Chairperson, the most senior Commissioner shall act as
presiding officer of the meeting." [emphasis supplied]

18. The absence of the legally mandated three (3) commissioners acting as a
collegial body and for purposes of valid issuance of COO is evidenced by the absence of
Chairman Fe Barin of the SEC who was then out of the country. Commissioner Juanita
Cueto was absent because of sickness and Commissioner Raul Palabrica was not
physically present at the SEC office.

19. Due to the absence of the members of the Commission, there could not
have been any investigation, verification or hearing conducted by the SEC as a collegial
body, prior to the issuance of the CDO. Apparently, there was only a consultation that
was done by Commissioner Martinez with Commissioner Venturanza, and that
Commissioner Martinez discussed the matter only through telephone with
Commissioner Palabrica. Hence, a majority of the Commissioners of the SEC
could not have personally and collectively deliberated and decided to issue
the CDO. Collective decision-making is required by the fact that the SEC is a collegial
body (Section 4.1, Securities Regulation Code), and hence it can only decide with the
concurrence of a majority of the Commission; not just on the whim of one
Commissioner, as was the case here.

Resnondent Martinez as OIC

20. While Respondent Martinez was designated as "Officer-In-Charge" of the
SEC under SEC Office Order No. 169, Series of 2008, his authority to act as Officer-In-
Charge of the SEC was limited to the power to "sign all documents and papers
and perform all other acts and deeds as may be necessary in the day-to-day
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operation of the Commission" only. Respondent Martinez was only too aware
(and cannot feign ignorance) that he had no authority to issue the CDO. This
notwithstanding, he stubbornly, maliciously, deliberately and knowingly did so anyway.
Respondent Guevara, as a director of the Compliance and Enforcement Division, knew
or should have known about this fact.

A copy of the Order designating Respondent Martinez as Officer-In-Charge is
attached hereto as Annex "F".

21. Considering all the foregoing factual circumstances, there is no other
conclusion but that all the Respondents herein, acting in concert, violated Sections 5(n),
4.1,4.5, 6.2 and 64 of the SRC, as well as Sections 3(a) and 3(e) of the Anti-Graft and
Corrupt Practices Act.

22. Respondents Martinez and Guevara violated Section 64.1 of the SRC for
issuing and seeking to implement the CDO despite failing to conduct the requisite
verification or investigation prior to its issuance. Section 64.1 provides:

"SEC. 64. Cease and Desist Order. -64.1. The Commission, after
proper investigation or verification, motu proprio, or upon verified
complaint by any aggrieved party, may issue a cease and desist order
without the necessity of a prior hearing if in its judgment the act or
practice, unless restrained, will operate as a fraud on investors or is
otherwise likely to cause grave or irreparable injury or prejudice to the
investing public."

23. Respondents Martinez and Guevara, despite the clear mandate for the
officers of the Securities and Exchange Commission to exercise extraordinary diligence
in the performance of their duties, as provided in Section 6.2 of the SRC, failed to do so.
Thus,

"SEC. 6. Indemnification and Responsibilities of Commissioners.-

xxx xxx xxx

6.2. The Commissioners, officers and employees of the Commission
who willfully violate this Code or who are guilty of negligence, abuse or
acts of malfeasance or fail to exercise extraordinary diligence in the
performance of their duties shall be held liable for any loss or injury
suffered by the Commission or other institutions as a result of such
violation, negligence, abuse, malfeasance, or failure to exercise
extraordinary diligence."

24. To magnify the illegality and impropriety of the issuance of the CDO and
the acts of the Respondents attendant to it, Respondent Guevara, in particular, lamely
tried to justify the issuance of the void order by announcing during the Stockholders'
Meeting that under the SRC, the SEC has powers to issue the CDO.

Violation of Sections 3(a) and (e) ofRA 3019

25. This Complaint-Affidavit is also being filed against Respondents Martinez,
Guevara, Garcia, and Elamparo- Tayag for violating Sections 3(a) and (e) of Republic Act
No. 3019, otherwise known as the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act, which provide:
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"Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. In addition to acts or
omissions of public officers already penalized by existing law, the
following shall constitute corrupt practices of any public officer and are
hereby declared to be unlawful:

(a) or influencing another public officer to perform an act constituting a
violation of rules and regulations duly promulgated by competent
authority or an offense in connection with the official duties of the latter,
or allowing himself to be persuaded, induced, or influenced to commit
such violation or offense.

xxx xxx xxx

(e) Causing any undue injury to any party, including the Government, or
giving any private party any unwarranted benefits, advantage or
preference in the discharge of his official administrative or judicial
functions through manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross
inexcusable negligence. This provision shall apply to officers and
employees of offices or government corporations charged with the grant
of licenses or permits or other concessions."

26. The discharge by Respondents Martinez and Guevara of their official
functions in conspiracy with Respondents Garcia and Elamparo- Tayag were
fraught with irregularities, illegalities and were clearly and manifestly calculated
towards ensuring that GSIS would obtain more seats on the Board to the prejudice and
damage of FPHC as a substantial shareholder of Meralco.

27. Respondent Martinez issued the CDO without authority, in the absence of
an investigation, with manifest partiality, and sought to insure that GSIS would secure
more seats in the board of Meralco. Respondent Guevara aided and abetted the
foregoing, serving and announcing what was clearly a patently invalid CDO and timing
the service of the CDO to the detriment of Meralco's stockholders in general and FPHC
in particular.

28. Respondents Martinez and Guevara, as officers of the SEC, committed the
foregoing actions in relation to their public positions as they allowed themselves to be
persuaded, induced or influenced to commit the offense.

29. When Respondent Martinez issued the CDO and Respondent Guevara
sought to implement the same, both officers failed to exercise the requisite
extraordinary diligence by, among other things, acting without jurisdiction.

30. Assuming without admitting that Respondents Martinez and Guevara
acted with jurisdiction, they failed to act with extraordinary diligence by not conducting
the requisite investigation or verification prior to the issuance of the CDO. A telephone
conversation with a fellow commissioner does not constitute the deliberation required
of a collegial body and this becomes glaring in light of the fact that there never existed a
quorum for the Commission to act on the Urgent Petition filed by the GSIS.

31. Respondent Martinez acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith,
gross ignorance of the law and/or gross inexcusable negligence by acting on the issue of
proxy validation despite knowing that the SEC had no jurisdiction over the same. Under
Section s(n) SRC, it is clear that when there is a controversy arising out of intra-
corporate relations, between and among stockholders and the corporation, it is the
Special Commercial Regional Trial Courts, not the SEC, which have jurisdiction over the
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case; and assuming there was jurisdiction by: (i) exceeding the scope of his authority as
the Officer In Charge; (ii) issuing the CDO on his own and without notice and meeting,
and without previous concurrence or deliberation with such number of SEC
Commissioners as would constitute a quorum; (iii) not conducting an investigation prior
to the issuance of the CDO; and (iv) not complying with the prescribed procedure
surrounding the issuance and service of the CDO -all in clear violation of the foregoing
laws.

32. Respondent Guevara acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith,
gross ignorance of the law and/or gross inexcusable negligence in the performance of
his official duties by: (i) serving the CDO only after the certification of a quorum, despite
having the opportunity to serve the CDO prior to the Stockholders' Meeting, or at the
very least, before a quorum was certified; (ii) serving the CDO in a blatant attempt to
recognize proxies in favor of Messrs. Lopez, Francisco, Alfonso and Monsod, officers of
Meralco, as well as those in favor of FPHC's authorized proxies, Mr. Puno and myself,
for purposes of quorum, but at the same time invalidating proxies in favor of Messrs.
Lopez, Francisco, Alfonso and Monsod, officers of Meralco, as well as those in favor of
FPHC's authorized proxies, Mr. Puno and myself, for purposes of voting; (ill) non-
compliance with the lawful procedure for the issuance and service of a CDO -again, all
in clear violation of applicable laws.

Particivation of Resvondents Garcia and Elamvaro- Tayag

33. Respondents Garcia and Elamparo- Tayag, share in, and are indispensable
parties to, the manifest partiality, evident bad faith, and/or gross inexcusable negligence
of the above actions, which were all meant to ensure an additional seat on the Board for
the GSIS and publicly embarrass FPHC, Meralco and/or its Management, causing them
damage and injury. In failing to mention that its own proxies were disputed, Garcia and
Elamparo- Tayag contrived with evident bad faith and malice to provide a manufactured
basis for the SEC to issue an invalid CDO targeted solely against FPHC's proxies. For
this purpose, this Complaint-Affidavit is being filed against Respondents Garcia and
Elamparo- Tayag for acts that are contrary to law, unreasonable, unfair and conduct
unbecoming of public officers.

34. As earlier stated, undue injury was caused to FPHC by the above actions of
the respondents. FPHC was publicly embarrassed by the purported issuance of the CDO
and in the manner it was sought to be enforced. Moreover, respondents' actions also
significantly brought down the share price of Meralco in the Philippine Stock Exchange
(damaging Meralco's stockholders, including FPHC). It also forced FPHC to incur
significant costs/expenses in order to defend and protects its rights and interest.

Unwarranted Benefit to GSIS

35. Unwarranted benefit, advantage and preference was given to the GSIS by the
actions of the Respondents as only the proxies in favor of Meralco officers, Messrs.
Lopez, Francisco, Alfonso and Monsod as well as proxies in favor of FPHC's authorized
proxies, Mr. Puno and myself were systematically invalidated, but not those in favor
of GSIS. thereby giving unwarranted benefit to GSIS and Garcia.
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Penalties for Violation of SRC

36. The foregoing violations of the SRC are punishable under Section 73 thereof,
as follows:

"Section 73. Penalties. -Any~erson who violates any of the
~rovisions gf this Code. or the rules and regulations promulgated by
the Commission under authority thereof, or any person who, in a
registration statement filed under this Code, makes any untrue statement
of a material fact or omits to state any material fact required to be stated
therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading,
s:!!all. u~on conviction. syffer a fine gf not less than F~fty
thousand eosos P 0 000.00 nor more than ve million esos
P 000 000.00 or im risonment 0 not less than seven ~

years nor more than twenty-one (21) uears. or both in tl!~
discretion ~fthe court. If the offender is a corporation, partnership or
association or other juridical entity, the penalty may in the discretion of
the court be imposed upon such juridical entity and upon the officer or
officers of the corporation, partnership, association or entity responsible
for the violation, and if such officer is an alien, he shall in addition to the
penalties prescribed, be deported without further proceedings after
service of sentence." [Emphasis and underscoring supplied]

Penalties for Violation of RA ~Ol.9

37. The foregoing violations of the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act are
punishable under Section 9 thereof, as follows:

Sec. 9. Penalties for violations. -(a) Any public officer or private person
committing any of the unlawful acts or omissions enumerated in Sections
3, 4, 5 and 6 of this Act shall be punished with imprisonment for not less
than one year nor more than ten years, perpetual disqualification from
public office, and co~scation or forfeiture infavor of the Government of
any prohibited interest and unexplained wealth manifestly out of
proportion to his salary and other lawful income.

xxx xxx xxx

The violation of said section proven in a proper administrative
proceeding shall be sufficient cause for removal or dismissal of a public
officer, even if no criminal prosecution is instituted against him."

Penalties for Violation of Section 4( a). fb) and (c) of RA 6713

38. The acts of Respondents also constitute violations of Republic Act No.
6713 which provides:

"SECTION 4. Norms of Conduct of Public Officials and Employees.
-(A) Every public official and employee shall observe the following as
standards of personal conduct in the discharge and execution of official
duties:

9



(a) Commitment to public interest. -Public officials and employees
shall always uphold the public interest over and above personal interest.
All government resources and powers of their respective offices must be
employed and used efficiently, effectively, honestly and economically,
particularly to avoid wastage in public funds and revenues.

(b) Professionalism. -Public officials and employees shall perform
and discharge their duties with the highest degree of excellence,
professionalism, intelligence and skill. They shall enter public service
with utmost devotion and dedication to duty. They shall endeavor to
discourage wrong perceptions of their roles as dispensers or peddlers of
undue patronage.

(c) Justness and sincerity. -Public officials and employees shall
remain true to the people at all times. They must act with justness and
sincerity and shall not discriminate against anyone, especially the poor
and the underprivileged. They shall at all times respect the rights of
others, and shall refrain from doing acts contrary to law, good morals,
good customs, public policy, public order, public safety and public
interest. They shall not dispense or extend undue favors on account of
their office to their relatives whether by consanguinity or affinity except
with respect to appointments of such relatives to positions considered
strictly confidential or as members of their personal staff whose terms
are coterminous with theirs.

xxx xxx

The foregoing violations are punishable under Section 11 thereof:40.

"SECTION 11. Penalties. -(a) Any public official or employee,
regardless of whether or not he holds office or employment in a casual,
temporary, holdover, permanent or regular capacity, committing any
violation of this Act shall be punished with a fine not exceeding the
equivalent of six (6) months' salary or suspension not exceeding one (1)
year, or removal depending on the gravity of the offense after due notice
and hearing by the appropriate body or agency. If the violation is
punishable by a heavier penalty under another law, he shall be
prosecuted under the latter statute. Violations of Sections 7, 8 or 9 of this
Act shall be punishable with imprisonment not exceeding five (5) years,
or afine not exceeding five thousand pesos (P5,OOO), or both, and, in the
discretion of the court of competent jurisdiction, disqualification to hold
public office.

(b) Any violation hereofproven in a proper administrative proceeding
shall be sufficient cause for removal or dismissal of a public official or
employee, even if no criminal prosecution is instituted against him.

xxx xxx

~riminal and Administrative Comnlaints

41. This Affidavit is being executed to attest to the truth of the above
statements and for the purpose of instituting criminal and/or administrative complaints
against Respondents Jesus Enrique G. Martinez, Hubert B. Guevara, Winston F. Garcia
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and Estrella C. Elamparo- Tayag for corrupt practices of public officers and private
persons in conspiracy therewith under Sections 3(a) and (e) of Republic Act No. 3019,
for violation of Sections 5(n), 4.1, 4.5, 6.2 and 64 of the SRC, for violations of Sections
4(a), (b) and (c) of Republic Act No. 6713 and/or for sharing in the manifest partiality,
evident bad faith, and/or gross inexcusable negligence of the above actions as well as for
acts that are unreasonable, unfair and oppressive, and for conduct unbecoming of public
officers and/or for such other misfeasance, malfeasance or acts as may be held
punishable under the law and as this Honorable Office might find appropriate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 9th day of September
2008 in .

~
ELPIDIO L. IBANEZ

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN To before me this 't ~~ ~; at
Q( , Philippines. I hereby certify that I have personally examined the

affiant and I am satisfied that he voluntarily executed and understood the foregoing
Complaint-Affidavit and confirmed that his statements are true and correct.

L;Lfr./
Atty Katn~r;ne M. legarda.Pa!~r"'n

Graft InvestIgatIon & PrOSeCUfliJi, l...Ii;;,",~r II

1


